

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1654/2017

KIRTI BHARGAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ROHIT BHARGAV

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.89801/2017-STAY APPLICATION and IA  
No.89804/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA  
No.118534/2017-PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON )

Date : 23-04-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Partha Sil, AOR  
Mr. Tavish B. Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for both the parties agree that the matter be referred to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of settlement.

We, therefore, direct the parties to appear before the Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi on 05.05.2018 at 02.00 P.M.

The Incharge, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, New Delhi after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit a report to this Court thereafter within four weeks.

The respondent-husband shall pay a sum of Rs. 10,000/- per visit to the petitioner-wife to meet her travel and stay expenses.

List the matter on receipt of the report from the Mediator.

(ASHWANI THAKUR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER