

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1654/2017

KIRTI BHARGAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ROHIT BHARGAV

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Looking into the facts and circumstances of the case, it is in the interest of justice to allow the transfer petition and transfer the case being Divorce Case No. 913 of 2016 titled *Rohit Bhargav v. Smt. Kirti Bhargav* pending before the Family Court, Jaipur-I at Jaipur (Rajasthan) to the Family Court of Durg, Dist. Durg (Chhattisgarh).

We accordingly do so and transfer Divorce Case No. 913 of 2016 titled *Rohit Bhargav v. Smt. Kirti Bhargav* from the Family Court, Jaipur-I at Jaipur (Rajasthan) to the Family Court of Durg, Dist. Durg (Chhattisgarh)

The transfer petition is allowed. Learned counsel for the respondent has submitted that in view of the nature of his job, he may be allowed to give evidence through video conferencing. It is open for the respondent to pray before the Family Court which may be considered in accordance with law.

.....J.
[ASHOK BHUSHAN]

.....J.
[NAVIN SINHA]

NEW DELHI;
July 19, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1654/2017

KIRTI BHARGAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ROHIT BHARGAV

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 89801/2017 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 19-07-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjeeb Panigrahi, AOR
Mr. Somnath Padhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Partha Sil, AOR
Mr. Sanjiv Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Ruchir Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Tavish B. Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER(RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]